

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

---

No. S23A0017

---

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER,

Appellee,

v.

MARY NICHOLSON JACKSON,

et al.,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SOUTHEASTERN LACTATION  
CONSULTANTS ASSOCIATION**

---

Amy Lee Copeland  
Georgia Bar No. 186730  
Rouse + Copeland LLC  
602 Montgomery Street  
Savannah, Georgia 31401  
(912) 807-5000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
DISCLOSURE OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AS REQUIRED BY GA. SUP. CT. R. 23(4).....	1
FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY.....	11
I.    The IBCLC and the Appellees are not Similarly Situated nor are They in the Same Class and therefore the Trial Court Erred in Finding that the Appellees Meet the First Prong of the Rational Basis Review of Appellee’s Equal Protection Claim.....	11
A.    The IBCLC and the Appellees are in Different Classes Because of the Difference in Their Education Preparation.....	11
B.    The IBCLC and the Appellees are in Different Classes Because of their Differences in Training.....	13
C.    The IBCLC and the CLC/ROSE CT are in Different Classes Because of their Skills, Competencies and Work .....	13
D.    The Healthcare Community – From Federal Policymakers to Medical Organizations to the US Surgeon General – all Recognize that the IBCLC and the CLC/ROSE CT are in Different Classes.....	15
II.   Because the Record and Facts Presented Herein Establish that the IBCLC and the Appellees are Not in the Same Class and are Not Similarly Situated, the Court Erred in Moving to the Second Prong of the Rational Basis Review of the Appellee’s Equal Protection Claim.....	19
III.  The Superior Court Erroneously Concluded that the Exceptions Outlined in the Act Defeated Rational Basis Review.....	21

A. The volunteer exception (§43-22A-13(6)) .....21

B. Government employees (O.C.G.A. §43-22A-13(4, 5)).....22

C. Other licensed clinicians (O.C.G.A. §43-22A-13(1)) .....24

IV. Even if the Court Agrees with the Trial Court that Specific Exemptions  
Render the Act Unconstitutional, the Trial Court Erred in Failing to Sever  
Said Exemptions from the Act in Accordance with O.C.G.A. Section 1-1-3  
.....26

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Baranan v. State Board of Nursing Home Administrators*, 143 Ga. App. 605 (1977)  
 .....20

*Black v. Blanchard*, 227 Ga. 167 (1971) .....20

*Cooper v. Rollins*, 152 Ga. 588 (1922).....24

*Dent v. West Virginia*, 129 U.S. 114, 122 (1889).....20

*Foster v. Georgia Board of Chiropractic Examiners*, 257 Ga. 409, 412 (1987) .....  
 ..... 14, 22, 27-28

*Harper v. State*, 292 Ga. 557, 560 (2013).....11

*Lewis v. Chatham Co. Bd. of Commrs.*, 298 Ga. 73 (2015) .....18

*McGowan v. State of Maryland*, 366 U.S. 420, 425-26 (1961) .....27

*Moore v. Robinson*, 206 Ga. 27, 40 (1949).....15, 20

*Nathan v. Smith*, 230 Ga. 612 (1973) .....19

*Pace v. Smith*, 248 Ga. 728, 730 (1982) .....19

*Sears v. Dickerson*, 278 Ga. 900 (2005) .....19

*Silverstein v. Gwinnett Hosp. Auth.*, 861 F.2d 1560, 1565-66 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....14

*Stuart-James Co. v. Tanner*, 259 Ga. 289, 290 (1989).....11

### Statutes

10 U.S.C. §1073.....23

38 U.S.C. §7402(b) .....23

42 U.S.C. §1786(h)(3).....23

42 U.S.C. §1786(4)(B).....23

O.C.G.A. §1-1-3..... 26-27

O.C.G.A. § 31-17-7.1(a)(2) .....24

O.C.G.A. §43-9-7(d)..... 7

O.C.G.A. §43-9-7(e) ..... 7

O.C.G.A. §43-10A-9(1), (2) .....7

O.C.G.A. §43-11A-18.....21

O.C.G.A. §43-11A-18(2).....23

O.C.G.A. §43-11A-18(3).....25

O.C.G.A. §43-11-71(a) ..... 7

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-1 .....5

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-2.....5

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-3(5) .....6, 13

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-7.....6

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-9.....6

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-11.....20

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-12(a) .....6

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-13(1)..... 21, 24-25

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-13(1-8).....21

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-13(4)..... 21-23

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-13(5)..... 21-23

O.C.G.A. §43-22A-13(6)..... 21-22

O.C.G.A. §43-24A-8(b)(6, 7) .....8

O.C.G.A. §43-25A-5(2, 3, 5).....8

O.C.G.A. § 43-26-3(6).....22

O.C.G.A. §43-26-12(a) .....21, 23

O.C.G.A. § 43-26-12(a)(3) .....22

O.C.G.A. §43-26-12(a)(6) .....23

O.C.G.A. § 43-26-32(7).....22

O.C.G.A. §43-26-41(a) .....21

O.C.G.A. § 43-26-41(a)(3) .....22

O.C.G.A. §43-34-21.....26

O.C.G.A. §43-34-22(b)(4) .....23

O.C.G.A. § 43-34-23(b)(2)(A).....24

O.C.G.A. 2143-22A-3(5).....6

**DISCLOSURE OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AS REQUIRED BY GA. SUP. CT. R. 23(4)**
